

Nos. 14-1418, -1453, -1505, 15-35, -105, -119, & -191

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID A. ZUBIK, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of
Appeals for the Third, Fifth, Tenth and D.C. Circuits*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ETERNAL WORD TELEVISION NETWORK
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

S. KYLE DUNCAN
Counsel of Record
DUNCAN PLLC
1629 K St. NW, Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202.714.9492
Fax: 571.430.7729
kduncan@duncanpllc.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. The religious exercise at issue is avoiding
 complicity in someone else’s wrongdoing 4

II. The so-called “accommodation” does nothing to
 diminish complicity 8

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) | 2, 3, 4, 7, 8 |
| <i>East Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Burwell</i> , 793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015) | 15 |
| <i>East Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Burwell</i> , 807 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2015) | 15 |
| <i>Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 935 F.Supp.2d 1196 (N.D. Ala. 2013) | 2 |
| <i>Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. Secretary, U.S. Dep’t. of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 756 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2014) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Grace Sch. v. Burwell</i> , 801 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2015) | 15 |
| <i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) | 4 |
| <i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Burwell</i> , 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015) . . . | 11, 15 |
| <i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Burwell</i> , 799 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 2015) | 11 |
| <i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 808 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 4 |
| <i>Roman Catholic Archbishop of Washington v. Sebelius</i> , 19 F.Supp.3d 48 (D.D.C. 2013) | 10 |

Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,
801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015) 4, 15

University of Notre Dame v. Burwell,
786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015) 4, 11, 14, 15

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A(a)(3) 10
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A(b) 8
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A(b)(1) 9, 10
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A(b)(2) 11
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A(b)(2)(i) 9
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A(b)(3) 11
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A(c) 8
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A(c)(1) 9, 10
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A(d) 9
26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(i) 7
26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A)(iii) 7
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(b) 8
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(c) 8
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb *et seq.* 7
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4) 6, 9
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(a) 7
45 C.F.R. § 147.131(c) 8

| | |
|---|--------|
| 45 C.F.R. § 156.50(d)(3) | 11 |
| 77 Fed. Reg. 8725 | 6, 9 |
| 78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 | 10, 15 |
| 79 Fed. Reg. 13,744 | 11 |
| Treason Act, 1351, 25 Edw. 3 Stat. 5 (Eng.) | 16 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Brief for Petitioners, <i>East Texas Baptist Univ. v. Burwell et al.</i> , Nos. 15-35 <i>et al.</i> (U.S. Jan. 4, 2016) | 8, 11 |
| Brief for Petitioners, <i>Zubik v. Burwell et al.</i> , Nos. 14-1418 <i>et al.</i> (U.S. Jan. 4, 2016) | 8, 11 |
| Brief in Opposition, <i>East Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Burwell</i> , No. 15-35 (U.S. Sept. 9, 2015) | 10 |
| Catechism of the Catholic Church (2nd ed. 1997) | 5 |
| Alan Cowell, “Obeying Pope, German Bishops End Role in Abortion System,” N.Y. Times (Jan. 28, 1998), <i>available at</i> http://www.nytimes.com/1998/01/28/world/obeying-pope-german-bishops-end-role-in-abortion-system.html | 13 |
| Letter of His Holiness Pope John Paul II to the Bishops of the German Episcopal Conference (January, 11, 1998), <i>available at</i> https://w2.vatican.va/content/john-paul-ii/en/letters/1998/documents/hf_jp-ii_let_19980111_bishop-germany.html | 13 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Letter of John Paul II to the German Bishops, at ¶3 (June 3, 1999), <i>available at</i> https://w2.vatican.va/content/john-paul-ii/en/letters/1999/documents/hf_jp-ii_let_03061999_german-bishops.html . . . | 14 |
| Pope John Paul II, Encyclical <i>Evangelium Vitae</i> (1995) | 5 |
| Pope John Paul II, Encyclical <i>Veritatis Splendor</i> (1993) | 5 |
| Pope Paul VI, Encyclical <i>Humanae Vitae</i> (1968) . . . | 5 |
